
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Audit Committee

Place: Kennet Room - Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, Trowbridge

Date: Wednesday 14 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman)
Cllr Gavin Grant
Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr Tony Jackson
Cllr Edward Kirk

Cllr Andy Phillips
Cllr Leo Randall
Cllr John Smale
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr John Walsh

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018

3  Declarations of Interests 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions 
in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on (4 
clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a Wednesday meeting) 
in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on (2 clear working 
days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Why Bother With Internal Audit? 

A short session by our internal auditors SWAP to illustrate some positive practical 
outcomes from internal audit projects and how they were arrived at.



Page 4

7  External Audit Update (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive an update.

8  Internal Audit Activity Report - November 2018 Update (Pages 15 - 46)

To receive an update

9  5 Year History of Reserves (Pages 47 - 48)

To receive an update

10  Forward Work Programme (Pages 49 - 52)

To note the Forward Work Programme

11  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 6 February 
2019. 

12  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed



AUDIT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 
2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Substitute - Part II), Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson 
(Vice-Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr John Walsh

23 Apologies

Apologies were receive from Cllrs John Smale and Andy Phillips. 

24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 were presented and it was;

Resolved

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018.

25 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

26 Chairman's Announcements

It was noted that item 10 – The Councils risk and performance processes, had 
been dropped from the agenda.

27 Public Participation

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



28 Arrangement for the Transition to new External Auditor

The Chairman introduced the item and sought assurance on the transition from 
KPMG to Deloitte. 

Adam Bunting, KPMG, started by thanking the Committee for their positive 
relationship throughout their time working with Wiltshire Council. Mr Bunting 
gave assurance that KPMG and Deloitte had been working together to ensure a 
smooth transition. 

Ian Howes, Deloitte, introduced himself and informed the committee that the 
transition was in progress. He had attended an induction at the council where 
he had met key officers and attended a briefing which explored plans and 
achievements, which he noted was of great use.

The timescale going forward would include: in September a formal request for 
documents and analysis of the pervious audit would take place, followed by the 
presentation of Deloitte’s first plan in October. It was noted that there would not 
be much of a change to the process and work carried out, that the first year 
usually takes a bit longer and that work would be carried out in the interim. It 
was hoped that if anything new came up officers would be in communication 
with Deloitte from the early stages. 
  

29 Accounting Policies

The Chairman introduced the item and explained that it was important for the 
committee to examine the key areas of the accounting policies particularly the 
professional standards and any changes to policies.

KPMG informed the committee that they had monitored and noted any changes 
of policy within their report and that they were satisfied. 

It was noted that although the policies would not change very often, they would 
need to be monitored by the committee going forward.

30 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2017/2018

Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant, explained that the report covered the all of the  
councils functions not just the financial element. He thanked all of those 
involved with producing the report noting their hard work. He invited KPMG to 
present the report which highlighted the key information noting that the report 
covered both the interim and final audits. The audit included 
[...]
ne with their findings.

It was noted that due to the timetable change for the approval of accounts from 
September to July, this meant that the AGS had to be presented at Cabinet 
before the Audit Committee had a chance to consider it. Going forward 

Page 8



arrangements would be made to ensure that the AGS is presented to the Audit 
Committee before going to Cabinet. 

Resolved

To approve the draft AGS for publication with the Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2016-17.

34 IA Annual Report 2017/18

Ian Withers, SWAP, presented the report noting that an opinion of reasonable 
assurance had been given. There had been resourcing issues within SWAP and 
recruitment would be taking place in the near future. 

Resolved

To note the report and findings of the internal auditors. 

35 Q1 IA Report

Ian Withers, SWAP, presented the report. It was noted that recruitment was on-
going and that for the time being  SWAP would use internal resources to cover.

Resolved 

To note the report and findings of the internal auditors. 

36 Recruitment of Finance Director

Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT and 
Operational Assets, informed the committee that interviews had taken place for 
the position of the finance director although no appointment had been made. 
Recruitment would next take place in September. 

37 Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group

A representative from the Audit Committee was sought to join the Council’s 
Constitution Focus Group. It was explained that the group operated as a cross-
party advisory forum to examine key elements of the constitution for 
recommendation to the Standards committee.

Page 9



Resolved:

To appoint Cllr Richard Britton as the Audit Committee’s representative 
on the Constitution Focus Group.

38 Forward Work Programme

The following items were added to the forward work plan:

 To review the accounting policies (annually)

 Risk Management processes

 Annual Governance Statement  (meeting after next)

39 Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on the 14 November 2018.

40 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.25 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 10



Wiltshire Council

For the Audit Committee meeting on 14 November 2018

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector – For Approved External Use. 
Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

External Audit Update Report to the Audit Committee

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



2

We have prepared this update to inform the members of the Audit
Committee of work performed since the last meeting.

Update Report to the Audit Committee

We presented our Handover Plan in relation to the audit of the
2018/19 Annual Report and Accounts to the last meeting of the
Audit Committee on 24 July 2018.

We have since agreed the dates for undertaking our planning,
interim and final audit work (as noted below).

We have commenced our initial planning work, and as part of this
we will be holding discussions with management, and also
completing initial audit procedures, such as reviewing the prior
year audit file, in order to inform our risk assessment. We have
arranged to visit KPMG on 21 November 2018 in order to review
their work on the 2017/18 audit.

Annual Report & Accounts 2018/19 Next Steps

Over the next couple of months we will be completing our planning to
develop our 2018/19 Audit Plan. This will be presented to the
Committee in February 2019 and will set out the significant audit risks
and our planned audit approach.

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector – For Approved External Use © 2018 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Audit Work Dates

Planning procedures and 
risk assessment

W/c 15th & 22nd October 2018

Interim audit work W/c 11th, 18th & 25th March 2019


[...]
3) (349,593) (381,111) 17,540 5,833 (22,610) (31,518)
Financial Instruments Adjustment
Account 950 956 956 955 953 6 0 (1) (2)
Deferred Capital Receipts (1,359) (1,622) (1,738) (1,906) (1,806) (263) (116) (168) 100
Pension Reserve 499,742 617,189 543,446 612,791 550,836 117,447 (73,743) 69,345 (61,955)
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 23 (1,696) (1,678) (5,581) (2,391) (1,719) 18 (3,903) 3,190
Accumulated Absences 11,314 6,803 5,151 6,291 6,349 (4,511) (1,652) 1,140 58

Unusable Reserves (15,179) 94,314 38,697 33,179 (77,801) 109,493 (55,617) (5,518) (110,980)

Total Reserves (123,016) (14,204) (69,962) (79,064) (217,776) 108,812 (55,758) (9,102) (138,712)

P
age 48



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 2018/19

Meeting Date 
and Time

Name of Report Report 
Author

Deadline for 
KPMG and SWAP

Deadline for submission 
of internal reports

Legal 
publication date

Q3 IA report SWAP
6 February 

2019
10am

Grant Certification Report 2018/19 Deloitte

Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 2017/2018

KPMG

Statement of Accounts Ian 
Duncan

24 July 2019
10am

IA annual report 2018/2019 SWAP

Q4 IA report SWAP

External Audit Plan Deloitte

17 April 2019
10 am

Accounting Policies Finance

Draft AGS Ian 
Gibbons

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2018/19

Q1 IA Report SWAP

Annual Governance Statement Ian 
Gibbons

Appointment of a member to the 
Constitution Focus Group

Chair

Pension Assurance on accounts Pension 
Fund

Training – Why bother with internal audit Dave Hill 
SWAP

Q2 IA report SWAPWednesday 14 
November 2018

10am Risk and Performance Management Britton Chairs 
Announcement

External audit update Deloitte

Finance Director Recruitment Update

5 Year History of Reserves Tiller

30 min add on – not part of formal meeting 
– Confidential meeting with external 

auditors (annually)

P
age 50



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2018/19

AUDIT  CONTACTS

Finance:  Becky Hellard –Interim Assoc. Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant
Legal: Ian Gibbons – Associate Director, Legal & Governance
Corporate Office: Robin Townsend – Associate Director, Corporate Function, Procurement and Programme Office

SWAP:

Ian Withers
Assistant Director
SWAP Internal Audit Services
01225 763495 (Trowbridge Office)
ian.withers@southwestaudit.co.uk

Nicky Mudd
PA to Chief Executive
South West Audit Partnership Ltd
01935 385906
nicky.mudd@southwestaudit.co.uk

David Hill CMIIA QIAL CIA . 
Director of Planning, South West Audit Partnership Ltd
01935 385906  (Head Office)
07595 711087;    
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk

KPMG: 

Adam Bunting, LLB  (Hons) LLM ACA
Manager, Public Sector Audit

KPMG LLP
100 Temple Street
Bristol, BS1 6AG
T: +44 (0)117 905 4470
M: +44 (0)787 613 7589
adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk

P
age 51

mailto:ian.withers@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:nicky.mudd@southwestaudit.co.uk
tel:07595%20711087
mailto:david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk


PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2018/19

Rob Andrews 
Rob.Andrews@KPMG.co.uk

Deloitte:

Ian Howse
Partner | Risk Advisory | Deloitte LLP
5 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
D: +44 2920 26 4319 | M: +44 7867 902175
ihowse@deloitte.co.uk | www.deloitte.co.uk 

P
age 52

mailto:Rob.Andrews@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:ihowse@deloitte.co.uk
http://www.deloitte.co.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 External Audit Update
	8 Internal Audit Activity Report - November 2018 Update
	9 5 Year History of Reserves
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans 
(Substitute - Part II), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr John Walsh

Also  Present:
Cllr Philip Witehead

41 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Philips, who was substituted by Cllr 
Peter Evans.

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018.

43 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

44 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Becky Hellard to the meeting, who was the Interim 
Director of Finance and Procurement.

It was noted that a report on risk and performance, which was scheduled for the 
meeting, was not currently available, although it was in its final stages of being 
signed off. The report would be circulated to all Members as soon as possible 
and the Chairman would make a decision on whether a special meeting would 
be required. 



Work on partnership governance had begun and a report would come to the 
committee in April 2019. 

An idea was floated to invite risk owners to committee meetings where they 
could talk through the operational side of managing audits and to seek 
assurance that managers were confident managing the audits. 

45 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present.

46 Why Bother With Internal Audit?

David Hill, SWAP, gave a presentation on why internal audits were important to 
the success of an organisation. 

Key points of the presentation included: 

 Recent examples of where internal audit made improvements in 
organisations;

 The importance of internal audit; 
 The three lines of defence;
 The role and focus of audit committees;
 The evolving nature of internal audits as drivers for change;
 The annual planning process;
 Risk assessment planning;

The Chairman made note that it was important to ensure that SWAP were 
focusing their resources in the right areas and was keen to see a clear linkage 
between the audit reviews and the risk register, seeking assurances in areas 
other than finance.

The Chairman thanked SWAP for their presentations.

47 External Audit Update

The external auditors report was included in the agenda. A question was asked 
on the working relationship between external and internal auditors. The 
committee were advised that usually external and internal auditors set their 
plans together at the start of the financial year, with a triannual review to assess 
the reliability of the audits carried out.  

48 Internal Audit Activity Report - November 2018 Update

The report to Committee updated on the progress of the Internal Audit in 
respect of delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Plans, 



managing response to audit recommendations and the Council’s overall control 
environment.

SWAP highlighted that 57% of the audits were in progress or completed, this 
was slightly behind schedule, although further resources would be brought in to 
ensure the audits would be completed on time. There had been a vast 
improvement with management engagement, resulting in improvements with 
implementing overdue actions and recommendations. One audit had been 
given no assurance which related to a school, work was ongoing to implement 
the recommendations and finally there was an amendment to the internal audit 
plan which required approval.. 

The committee discussed the outstanding recommendations, it was noted that 
they related to one particular service area which was experiencing resource 
issues. Further discussion took place on whether there was a need to increase 
SWAP’s input in school governance following a number of concerns of school 
governance. 

SWAP advised that currently school governor’s self-assessments and meeting 
minutes were reviewed and SWAP agreed to build into their reviews a 
mechanism of alert to flag up issues before they escalated and to assess any 
difference between primary/ secondary and religious/ non-religious schools. 

Members also agreed to refer the issues to scrutiny.

Resolved:

 
To approve the amendments to the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

To notify Scrutiny of the concerns raised during the meeting. 

49 5 Year History of Reserves

The Chairman introduced the item, referring to the report included with the 
agenda and welcomed the Interim Director of Finance and Procurement to give 
a short presentation on theory of reserves. 

Following a general discussion, it was noted that Wiltshire Councils reserves 
were acceptable and the committee were reassured that the consistency of the 
reserves was positive. 

50 Forward Work Programme

It was noted that the forward work plan would be updated and circulated to 
members. 



51 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting would take place on 6 February 2019.

52 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.55 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


